

**Consolidated Segment Information**

**1. Net sales and operating income by business segment**

**For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)**

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	118,308	46,088	34,530	2,456	201,384	-	201,384
Intersegment	2,076	1,247	274	10,299	13,898	-13,898	-
Total sales	120,385	47,335	34,805	12,756	215,283	-13,898	201,384
Operating income	1,485	-2,186	-562	772	-492	-582	-1,075

**For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)**

	Millions of yen						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	209,834	86,255	71,825	5,060	372,976	-	372,976
Intersegment	3,854	2,470	372	18,078	24,775	-24,775	-
Total sales	213,688	88,725	72,198	23,139	397,751	-24,775	372,976
Operating income	-1,256	-6,500	504	1,201	-6,051	-656	-6,707

**For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)**

	Millions of U.S. dollars						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	1,149	447	335	24	1,955	-	1,955
Intersegment	20	12	3	100	135	-135	-
Total sales	1,169	460	338	124	2,090	-135	1,955
Operating income	14	-21	-5	7	-5	-6	-10

**For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)**

	Millions of U.S. dollars						
	Energy & Electric Systems	Electronic Devices	Retail Systems	Others	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	Total
Sales							
Unaffiliated customers	2,037	837	697	49	3,621	-	3,621
Intersegment	37	24	4	176	241	-241	-
Total sales	2,075	861	701	225	3,862	-241	3,621
Operating income	-12	-63	5	12	-59	-6	-65

## 2. Consolidated Geographic Segment information

### For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	181,951	2,401	2,773	3,384	10,872	201,384	-	201,384
Intersegment	18,668	119	23	8,680	3,045	30,537	-30,537	-
Total sales	200,619	2,521	2,797	12,065	13,918	231,921	-30,537	201,384
Operating income	-557	8	-9	-1,116	974	-700	-375	-1,075

### For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	331,789	4,975	6,751	7,052	22,407	372,976	-	372,976
Intersegment	34,205	227	61	17,476	6,232	58,204	-58,204	-
Total sales	365,994	5,203	6,813	24,529	28,639	431,180	-58,204	372,976
Operating income	-7,485	34	-2	-1,600	2,059	-6,994	286	-6,707

### For the first two quarters of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of U.S. dollars							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	1,767	23	27	33	106	1,955	-	1,955
Intersegment	181	1	0	84	30	296	-296	-
Total sales	1,948	24	27	117	135	2,252	-296	1,955
Operating income	-5	0	0	-11	9	-7	-4	-10

### For the first Half of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of U.S. dollars							Total
	Japan	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Sub total	Elimination and Corporate	
Sales								
Unaffiliated customers	3,221	48	66	68	218	3,621	-	3,621
Intersegment	332	2	1	170	61	565	-565	-
Total sales	3,553	51	66	238	278	4,186	-565	3,621
Operating income	-73	0	0	-16	20	-68	3	-65

### 3. Net overseas sales

#### For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	2,796	4,525	32,828	12,013	2,220	54,384
Consolidated net sales						201,384
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.3%	16.3%	6.0%	1.1%	27.0%

#### For the first two quarters of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of yen					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	5,263	9,127	53,848	24,666	3,191	96,097
Consolidated net sales						372,976
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.5%	14.4%	6.6%	0.9%	25.8%

#### For the second quarter of FY2008 (July 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	27	44	319	117	22	528
Consolidated net sales						1,955
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.3%	16.3%	6.0%	1.1%	27.0%

#### For the first two quarters of FY2008 (April 1 - September 30, 2008)

	Millions of U.S. dollars					Total
	North America	Europe	Asia (except for China)	China	Other	
Overseas sales	51	89	523	239	31	933
Consolidated net sales						3,621
Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated net sales	1.4%	2.5%	14.4%	6.6%	0.9%	25.8%